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TEACHING EXPERIENCE 
 
Brooklyn Law School        Brooklyn, NY 
Adjunct Professor                           January 2025 to present 
 Teach Labor Law class that provides an overview of the National Labor Relations Act, 
with an emphasis on methods of statutory interpretation, the role of administrative agencies, and 
how value judgments inform judicial decisions. 
 
Fordham Law School                  New York, NY 
Adjunct Professor             Spring 2011 
 Taught advanced legal writing class focusing on labor and employment law. 
 
 
OTHER LEGAL EXPERIENCE 
 
Service Employees International Union, Local 32BJ              New York, NY  
Associate General Counsel (Litigation Director since 2021)                             2002 – 2024.   
 
Service Employees International Union             Los Angeles, CA 
Associate General Counsel                                             1997 - 2002 
   
Strawberry Workers Organizing Campaign         Watsonville & Los Angeles, CA 
Counsel                                                           1997
   
Service Employees International Union, Local 399           Los Angeles, CA 
General Counsel                                   1995 - 1996 
  
Davis, Cowell & Bowe (now McCracken, Stemerman & Holsberry)      San Francisco, CA  
Associate                                    1993 - 1995 
  
 
LAW JOURNAL ARTICLES 
 
Caught in a Vicious Cycle: A Weak Labor Movement Emboldens the Ruling Class, 16 U.St. 
Thomas L.J. 19 (2019). 
 
Boeing and the NLRB:  A Sixty-Four Year-old Time Bomb Explodes, 68 National Lawyers Guild 
Review 109 (2011). 
 
Rethinking the NLRB’s Approach to Union Recognition Agreements, 15 Berkeley Journal of 
Employment and Labor Law 50 (1994). 
 
 
 



OTHER PUBLICATIONS 
 
Biden’s Task Force on Worker Organizing Shows the Limits of Executive Action, New Labor 
Forum, vol. 31, no. 2, 12-16 (2022). 
 
Thanks to Trump, Workers May Soon Lose the Right to Bring Class Action Lawsuits, Dissent 
Magazine (July 11, 2017)(on-line only). 
 
U.S. Labor Law:  How the United States’ Stacked Labor Laws Make it Nearly Impossible for 
Workers to Gain Union Representation, Dollars and Sense, No. 249 at 46 (September/October 
2003). 
 
SELECTED SCHOLARLY BLOG POSTS 
 
"Why Not a Real Labor Court?," (https://onlabor.org/why-not-a-real-labor-court/), OnLabor, 
August 25, 2025. 
 
"Justice Jackson Shows Us How to Read a Statute," (https://onlabor.org/justice-jackson-shows-
us-how-to-read-a-statute/), OnLabor, June 24, 2025. 
 
"This is What a Lawless Judicial Opinion Looks Like, (https://onlabor.org/precedent-and-the-
rule-of-law/), OnLabor, June 11, 2025. 
 
"A Roadmap for More Effective NLRB Remedies," (https://onlabor.org/trump-judge-offers-
roadmap-for-more-effective-nlrb-remedies/), OnLabor, January 27, 2025. 
 
"Proving What Happened Behind Closed Doors," (https://onlabor.org/proving-what-happened-
behind-closed-doors/), OnLabor, December 27, 2024. 
 
"Here's How Loper Bright is Stripping Away Workers' Rights," (https://onlabor.org/heres-how-
loper-bright-is-stripping-away-workers-rights/), OnLabor, October 4, 2024. 
 
"Glacier Northwest Postscript Shows How Right Justice Jackson Was," 
(https://onlabor.org/glacier-northwest-postscript-shows-how-right-justice-jackson-was/), 
OnLabor, January 16, 2024. 
 
"The Fifth Circuit Will Soon Be the New NLRB," (https://onlabor.org/the-fifth-circuit-will-soon-
be-the-new-nlrb/), OnLabor, November 20, 2023. 
 
"The Embarrassing Argument Employers are Making to Overrule Chevron," 
(https://onlabor.org/the-embarrassing-argument-employers-are-making-to-overrule-chevron/), 
OnLabor, August 23, 2023. 
 
"Glacier Northwest Could Have Been Worse, But It's Still Bad," (https://onlabor.org/glacier-
northwest-could-have-been-worse-but-its-still-bad/), OnLabor, June 6, 2023. 
 
"Rogue Ninth Circuit Panel Highlights Need for NLRB Action," (https://onlabor.org/rogue-
ninth-circuit-panel-highlights-need-for-nlrb-action/), OnLabor, December 21, 2022. 



 
"Do Union Logos Really Interfere With Patient Care?," (https://onlabor.org/do-union-logos-
really-interfere-with-patient-care/), OnLabor, August 31, 2022. 
 
"Janus and the Court's Decision to Overrule Roe v. Wade," (https://onlabor.org/janus-and-the-
courts-decision-to-overrule-roe-v-wade/), OnLabor, May 5, 2022. 
 
"Amazon's Objections Show Labor Law's Flaws," (https://onlabor.org/amazons-objections-
show-labor-laws-flaws/), OnLabor, April 13, 2022. 
 
"The Court's Cedar Point Opinion -- Haven't I Seen This Movie Before?," 
(https://onlabor.org/the-courts-cedar-point-opinion-havent-i-seen-this-movie-before/), OnLabor, 
June 30, 2021. 
 
"Amy Coney Barrett is as Anti-Worker as the Rest of Trump's Judges," (https://onlabor.org/amy-
coney-barrett-is-as-anti-worker-as-the-rest-of-trumps-judges/), OnLabor, October 7, 2020. 
 
"Yet Another Reason Why We Need a Clean Slate for Labor Law," (https://onlabor.org/yet-
another-reason-why-we-need-a-clean-slate-for-labor-law/), OnLabor, August 11, 2020. 
 
"Trump's Labor Board to U.S. Workers: 'Shut Up and Work'," (https://onlabor.org/trumps-labor-
board-to-u-s-workers-shut-up-and-work/), OnLabor, July 14, 2020. 
 
"Labor Law Should Encourage Short Strikes," (https://onlabor.org/labor-law-should-encourage-
short-strikes/), OnLabor, November 4, 2019. 
 
"This May Be the Worst Trump NLRB Decision Yet," (https://onlabor.org/this-may-be-the-
worst-trump-nlrb-decision-yet/), OnLabor, August 28, 2019. 
 
"How We Value Investors and Workers, (https://onlabor.org/how-we-value-investors-and-
workers/), OnLabor, September 25, 2018. 
 
"Brett Kavanaugh, 'Common Sense,' and Class Prejudice," (https://onlabor.org/brett-kavanaugh-
common-sense-and-class-prejudice/), OnLabor, July 12, 2018. 
 
"Watch Out Workers, Here Comes Brett Kavanaugh," (https://onlabor.org/watch-out-workers-
here-comes-brett-kavanaugh/), OnLabor, July 10, 2018. 
 
"In Janus, the Court's 'Originalists' Show Their True Colors," (https://onlabor.org/in-janus-the-
courts-originalists-show-their-true-colors/), OnLabor, June 29, 2018. 
 
"Trump's Justice Sticks it to Workers," (https://onlabor.org/trumps-justice-sticks-it-to-workers/), 
OnLabor, May 24, 2018. 
 
"The Supreme Court Quietly Made a Big Change to Wage and Hour Law," 
(https://onlabor.org/the-supreme-court-quietly-made-a-big-change-to-wage-and-hour-law/), 
OnLabor, April 16, 2018. 
 



"Will the Court Consider the Facts in Janus?," (https://onlabor.org/will-the-court-consider-the-
facts-in-janus/), OnLabor, February 28, 2018. 
 
"Janus Should Lose, and the Justices Know It," (https://onlabor.org/janus-should-lose-and-the-
justices-know-it/), OnLabor, January 31, 2018. 
 
"Second Circuit Judges Teach Interns a Valuable Lesson," (https://onlabor.org/second-circuit-
judges-teach-interns-a-valuable-lesson/), OnLabor, January 2, 2018. 
 
"NFL Anthem Protests Highlight Another Flaw in Labor Law," (https://onlabor.org/nfl-anthem-
protests-highlight-another-flaw-in-labor-law/), OnLabor, October 20, 2017. 
 
"Competing Visions of Labor Law," (https://onlabor.org/competing-visions-of-labor-law/), 
OnLabor, July 11, 2017. 
 
"Beware of Judge Gorsuch's Profoundly Anti-Democratic, Anti-Regulatory Vision," 
(https://onlabor.org/beware-of-judge-gorsuchs-profoundly-anti-democratic-anti-regulatory-
vision/), OnLabor, April 7, 2017. 
 
"Those Job Crushing Regulations," (https://onlabor.org/those-job-crushing-regulations/), 
OnLabor, March 20, 2017. 
 
"Class Bias on Display at the D.C. Circuit," (https://onlabor.org/class-bias-on-display-at-the-d-c-
circuit/), OnLabor, May 26, 2016. 
 
PRESENTATIONS 
 
Panelist, "The Future of Agency Deference and its Implications for Labor and Employment Law:  
The Administrative State on Trial," ABA Labor and Employment Conference, Seattle, WA, 
November 10, 2023 
 
Panelist, "2021 National Labor Relations Board Developments," Ohio State Bar Assn. Labor and 
Employment Section, (on-line), December 14, 2021 
 
Panelist, Labor Law Panel, University of St. Thomas Law School Journal Symposium on Labor 
and Antitrust, Minneapolis, MN, November 16, 2018. 
 
EDUCATION 
 
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL, J.D., June 1993, magna cum laude. 
 
HARVARD COLLEGE, A.B. in Social Studies, June 1987, magna cum laude. 
 
BAR ADMISSIONS 
 
California (inactive), District of Columbia, New York. 
 


